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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 1581/2024
Muhammad Israel son of Abdur Aziz, Assistant Director Statistics, Office of Deputy

Director, Industries, Commerce & Trade Malakand Region, resident of Kotka Rehmat Khan,
Presently resides at Hasham Khan Colony Mausam Korana Mardan.

.............................. Appellant

VERSUS

1.  The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary Peshawar. )
2. The Secretary Industries, Commerce and Technical Education Department, Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3.  Mr. Amjid Ali, Assistant Director Industries / CPC (OPS) District Bannu.

.............................. Respondents

JOINT PARA-WISE-COMMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS NO.01& 02.

Respectfully Sheweth:- Fuyivar BT tudahuva

I3
tseans.vs U7 feounal

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS: ;g&’?
0 oee ™ u/...-?

N 11/
That the Appellant has no locus.standi to file this instant Appeal. Dutcd—z-w‘

That the Appellant has no cause of action.

That the Appellant has not come to this Honorable Court with clean hands.

That the Appeal is bad for misjoinder of necessary parties.

m o ow»

That the Appeal is based on malafide intention and it has been filed with ulterior motives to
coerce and pressurize the respondents.

F. That the Appellant is stopped by his own conduct from instituting this Appeal.
G. That the instant Appeal is barred by law.

ON_FACTS.

I. Correct to the extent that the appellant was appointed as Industrial Development Officer in
February 2016 and served at various stations, including his posting to District Bannu on 16-
05-2023. The transfer was made in accordance with administrative needs and requirements as

per Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Servants Act, 1973.
II. Pertains to record/No comments.

III. Incorrect. The appellant claims that undue pressure was exerted by the Additional Assistant
Commissioner and the owner of Abu Bakkar Flour Mills, resulting in his transfer. It is stated
that Mr. Munir Ahmad S/o0 Ahmad Khan owner of Abu Bakkar Flour Mills, Miranshah Road,
Bannu has submitted a complaint to the Assistant Commissioner, Bannu against Muhammad
Israel, Ex-Assistant Director, Industries/CPC, Bannu leveled allegations of bribe{Annex-I).
Further, the appellant in capacity of Assistant Director, Industries/CPC, Bannu has sent a
Legal Notice dated 03.05.2024 (Annex-II} to the Additional Deputy Commissioner, District
Bannu and Assistant Commissioner HQ, Bannu in response of a meeting in which he was
asked for his opinion against one of the complaints against him marked by the Deputy
Commissioner, District Bannu. .Following the above, the Deputy Commissioner, District
Bannu vide his letter dated 03.05.2024 (Annex-III) has requested for surrender of
Muhammad Israel (appellant) from District Bannu with further request for initiation of formal




IV,

disciplinary action against the appellant under Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E&D Rules 2011 in light
of the request of Assistant Commission HQ, Bannu vide his letter dated 03.05.2024(Annex-
IV), thus the appellant has transferred vide order dated (Annex-V) and subsequently
directions have been received for conduction fact finding inquiry against Muhammad Israel
for the charges leveled vide Notification dated 14.05.2024 (Annex-VI) whereby an
departmental inquiry has been conducted against Muhammad Israel (appellant) and the
inquiry committee has also recommended the transfer of Muhammad Israel (appellant) from
District Bannu vide report (Annex-VII). The conduct of the appellant officer by issuance of
legal notice in official capacity to the officers of District Administration was not
incompliance with the standing rules, policy and standard as all official litigation requires
approval from the Competent Authority. The transfer of the appellant is according to the law
and ibid poticy and not influenced by any individual. Hence, the allegations of the appellant
are baseless and not true while the appeal is not tenable and may be dismissed. The appeliant
leveling baseless allegations, hence denied.

Correct to the extent that the appellant’s claim of filing a departmental appeal dated 30-05-
2024 is acknowledged, but as per Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Rules of Business,
1985, a transfer order remains valid unless a specific contravention of the law or service rules
is proven as well as the appellant has been responded vide letter 09.07.2024 (Annex-
VIII).Allegations are baseless, hence denied.

Incorrect. The appellant claims the transfer was politically motivated, in violation of spouse
policy, and illegal. However, the transfer does not contravene the spouse policy or Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Transfer Policy, as the appellant’s spouse’s posting in the same or nearby
region was not relevant to the posting to Malakand. Furthermore, there is no evidence
provided by the appellant to substantiate claims of political interference or iflegality.
Transfers are carried out for administrative reasons and in public interest, as stipulated in the
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Act, 1973. The allegations of the appellant are not true.

GROUNDS.

Incorrect. The transfer of a Government Officer is an administrative prerogative, exercised by
the Competent Authority in accordance with Khyber Pakhtunkhwa’s Transfer Policy. The
impugned transfer order is not punitive but rather an administrative measure in response to
concerns raised by the Deputy Commissioner, Bannu. It serves the interests of service
discipline and does not violate ‘any legal provision. Therefore, the order is justified and
legally sound. Hence the allegations are baseless and not true and the appeal is not tenable,
may be dismissed.

Incorrect. Article 4 guarantees adherence to the law, and Article 25 ensures equality before
the law. The appellant’s transfer was conducted through due process, following established
procedures. The appellant has not been treated in a discriminatory manner, nor has any
fundamental right been violated. The transfer is based on a valid administrative decision and
does not contravene the constitutional guarantees of fairness and equality. The allegations are
not true and concocted.

Incorrect. The transfer order was issued solely in response to the complaint by the Deputy
Commissioner Bannu, which cited credible concerns regarding the appellant's involvement in
corrupt practices. It is incorrect to claim that the transfer was politically motivated or
intended to appease any group. The mention of the Deputy Commissioner in the order is a
standard procedural step given the geographical jurisdiction of the complaint, and it does not
indicate improper influence. The allegations are baseless.

Incorrect. The transfer was carried out in full compliance with the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Transfer Policy. Clauses IV and beyond provide for transfers in situations involving
misconduct or administrative necessity, particularly where corruption allegations are



involved. The transfer was made in the public interest, consistent with the relevant provisions
of the policy, and there has been no violation of the policy’s framework.

Incorrect. While the policy on spousal postings is acknowledged, it does not override the
imperative of addressing serious allegations of misconduct. Public interest and the integrity of
the service take precedence over personal convenience, particularly where allegations of
corruption arise. The appellant’s transfer is based on administrative necessity, which is a
higher priority under the policy

Incorrect. The transfer order was neither arbitrary nor issued with malice. [t was a necessary
administrative action grounded in legitimate concerns raised by the Deputy Commissioner.
The transfer followed due process and was made in good faith to ensure transparency and
impartiality in the investigation into the allegations against the appellant. No evidence has
been presented to substantiate claims of bad faith or malicious intent.

Incorrect. The transfer was indeed made in the public interest and in response to the
exigencies of service. It was necessary to remove the appellant from the area where the
alleged misconduct occurred in order to maintain the integrity of the investigation and the
public office. Such transfers are routine in administrative practice when there are concerns
about the impartiality of ongoing service activities.

Incorrect. While the appellant claims to have an unblemished service record, the current
allegations of corruption warrant serious consideration. Past performance does not absolve an
officer from facing administrative action when credible allegations arise. The transfer is a
precautionary measure to facilitate a fair investigation, and it is in the best interest of the
service to address such matters without prejudice.

The respondents also seek permission to advance other grounds and proofs at the time of
hearing

In light of the above submissions, it is respectfully prayed that the instant appeal filed by the

appellant may be rejected/dismissed, as the transfer order of Israel Assistant Director, Statistics, is a
legitimate administrative action, fully compliant with the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government’s

Transfer Policy and the relevant service laws. It was issued in the public interest, based on credible

concerns about the appellant’s conduct, and in no way violates constitutional or legal principles.

oy dond,

Respondent No.1 Respondent No.2
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OEFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER BANNU
Phone: 09289270032 ' Fa.; 0928:9270078 !
Na. rof[~n JOCIACITES. Dated: % _/05/2024
To, ‘ ) . )

Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Industries, Commerce and Technlcal Education Department Peshawar,

SUBIECT: sunnsnosmns OF sen\ncss GF. IMR..ISRAEL_KHAN (A:0. »INDUSTRIFS.
_ BANNU). (N, CONTEXT_TO_HIS. Mrsconoucr "UNDER,_KP. GOVERNMENT

SERVANTS [CONDUCT) RULES 1687

h‘ Ocar Sir, . 3

¥

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of 2 self-explanatory report vide No.
95/AC/Bannu/F:S, dated‘ 9.5.2024 along with Its énclosures submitted by Asslitant
Commisstoner Bannu on tne subject cited abave.

,

Your kind attention Is hereby drawn towards the misconduct of Mr Israel
Khan, AD Industnes and Consuffier Protection Bannu As evident from the report of
Assistant: Commdssioner HQ Bannw, there have been fumerous complaints and inquiries
against the $aid officer and that he has been e;.hlb_rt!ng unprofessional and dis:respective

attitudéltiéhavlor towarcs the Additional Deputy Commissioner, Assistant Corfintissioner

and other officers of District Administration Bannu as well as business community. )

in a feceit situation /incident, the Assistant Commissloner Bannu attemptedy
to sollcit thé Iesal stance of the sald officer regard:ng a, complatnt-ﬁled against him by the

>4 further senta Iegal notlce to the officers of District Adminiszration.

In. Ilght of hIs behavior, it is very much clear that the said officer has

\_r_rqia_ted.rthe-code of-conduct

Keeping in view the abové facts, as well as recommendation of Ass!st'tnt
Commlssloner HQ Bannu, It is requested thet Mr tsroel Khan, AD Industries atd Consumer

i
Protection may be surrondered from Bannit and anotheg honest and competent officer gy, o
llI

e General of
CO
stries & Comme
thr:j?::r pakhtunkh«a, paghawar

" Came

@



W et a2l

—

4

it Is furthier requésted that'a formal dls<iplinary action agal
may please be initiated under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E&D Rules. 2011 on the

allegations leveled against him In'the complaint as cited above please. - ) (,

Copy to:

sinst:the salo offlcer

basis of

P25 L e N "B T,

DEPUTY COMMIS

OI.‘
N 2.
m -
- -

1. Commissioner, Bariny. Divisigii Banni,

. ‘Additional Deputy (.ommlssloner (G)-Bannu.
5. Assistant Lomm:ssaoner Bannu

Director General Industnes and Commen:ra l(hyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
. PSOto Chaef Secretary, Khiyber Pakhitunkhwa Peshawar.

awr v wtW®
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THE ASSISTANT COMZMISSIONER BANNU
Noi_9 S JAC/BannwF-5 o Con. i 0528- 9270029 Banou, May3, 2024
To, '
The Deputy Comiissioner Banrni.
SURRENDER.OF.THE._SERVICES OF MR. ISRAEL KHAN (A.D.

INDUSTRIES : BANNU) - IN CONTEXT_TO. HIS MISCONDUCT
UNDER.KP GOVERNMENT SERVANTS. (CONDUCT) RULES 1987

SUBJECT:

MﬂR/sir,

Kindly refer to the subject citcd above.

Your kind attention is-hereby drawn towards a crucial issue and to convey
with the sense of sheer disappointment that since the posting of Mr. Israel as Assistant
Director Industies in District Bannu, we have been receiving various complaints

regarding his misconduct and abuse of his official authority.

It is pertizent o mcnfwn that the said officer is known for his notorious
aclivities and is facing numerous inquiries ageinst him from the department. A similar
situation afose in.Bannu when the aforcmentioned officer sent a LEGAL NOTICE to the
tearned Addition*z'ﬁ Déeputy Commissioner Bannu Mr. Hamid Iqbal and the Assistant
Comniissioner ‘Bannu Syed Abrar “Ali Shah, dated 03-05-2024, copy enclosed, in
response of a meeting in wmch he was asked for his opinjon against one of the

R$>/, ....plaints against him marked byl- the worthy Deputy Comm;sggoner District Bannu to

the undersign_qd :

The specxmcn of the complamt is attached in which the complainant Munir
Ahmad S/o M;r Ahmad Khon R/o Abu Bakar Flour- Mill Miranshah Road Bannu

) comp!mncd agamst lhe smd ofﬁccr that: -

haa T -
- el e Y |

5- He demanded a specific. amount in brite, inentioned in the cofmplaint, and
provided a voice note in whi_ch it is qlcarfy heard .t_‘h_'i'i,t':the officer is negotiating the
“subject amount. (Vbicé note may be produced bcfdré any couft of law).

6- In fesponse to thlS the' undersngncd callcd the smcl afficér to take his opinion so '
that before reportmg the matter to worthy Deputy Commzssnoner ke shall not be .

condenmed unheard to saus i‘y tl"lb basic principle of j Ju-,t:cc

e b

y A PP ARS N T Y RN ] . T WY ~ . .o

Assistant clor Lilig‘aﬁon

Directos GO oo
s

Vf:;it?i‘:alsh' akhwa, Pashawal'
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5% i But with sheer disappoinuiient the officer.;itstead of submitting his reply, came U~

-
v

with, a stupid cum itlegul notice to the officers of the District Administration

‘ Bannu,

it is Worthy to mention that the illegality of the notice served, copy -enclos2d, is
proven unde{ Ruie 31 of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants (Conduct) Rules
1987 which says:-

3. A Govcmmem servant shall not, without the previous sauction of

-

Guvernniemt have recenrse (o way Cour! or o tie press for the vindicition of
his public acts or character from _d(_.ﬁuf;a{ary-(m‘(rcks. Wihen Govermiitent grants
sancticon to a Governmen! servant to-lave recourse to a court; Governritent will
.ordinarily’ bear the cost of the proceedings, but niay leave the Government
servant to institate them at his own expense. In the latter case, if he obtains a p
decision in his favour, Government may reimburse him to the extent of the
whole or.any part of the cost.
In additiori to this, there is a judgment of Peshawar High Court PLD 2019
Peshawar 135 in which the Honble Chief Justice Waqar Ahmad Seth supported the gist

S

of the said Rule and dismissed the pelition with the wordings that,

A Gavermment/ Civil Servant cannot under any clrcumstances has recourse to
waty couid for the vindicetive af biv puklic wetr onst cheracter ele, except with prler
pen;q_:‘s.ﬂ.on of-the Government...

Thus, this iliegal notice, without prior permission of the Gb'vcrnnicnt. served by
the said ofticer is;absolute violation_of the- Khyber-Pakhtunkhwa Governient Servant
(Condsicr), Rules1987.and  herge;it is of:supréme; noteworthiness that the disciplinuyy
parcecdings il‘lidcr"Kli}herrll’zfldltuﬁklf\ifa‘ B&D -Riiléﬁ‘i!l)l’l Jiust-be initiated agains: v

-said officer gﬁq m lhe lﬂG_E_l_.l'l}lJ_l‘lB het may be surrendercd‘to His. patent:department; a3 his ~
illegal, immf turé and uuprofess:onal ‘attitude is causmg emboarrassment and- -earming: a bad

name for the. Govemmgnt.

PR : o .-":‘- - A !
S S ASSISTAN'] COMI} ,SJQT}ER :
Com to: - vy N
- hops lo”ornrnsélonér Bagr,_u Dmslon, Barinu: - 1w T ", “ E
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GOVERNMEW oF KlIYBER PAKIITUNKHWA
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EDIICATION DEPARTMENT
Dateéd: 14° May, 2024

L}

SR

N AITITNPINORS ¢ w - ————r—t o et

3
¢ o. SO(IND)8-2/20247 98795 The Compelem Authority has been pleased to
E order fol!owmg posting / tmnsfer in the best pub i¢ lnteml with immeédiate effect: -
; S.No [ Namo & Designation of l‘rom ' To
§ . the Officer / Official  _ . .
' . (M Muhar'nfnad"' lsracel’ "Assistnn Dlreclor “Assistant Duector.
Khan, lndustncs)'CPC Statistics (BPS-i7).
Assistant Director (BPS-17 Distri¢t Beniiu, Office  of  Deputy
a.c.b) Director, Industries,
: Commeme & Trade,
: » _ ane Me]akanum';
02. Mr..Anﬁnd Ali, ' Asmsian Dnrcctor._ ‘Agsistant " Director
Assistant (BPS-16) Sumsuc.- (OPS), lndusmeﬂCPC (OPS)
o S -:;rﬁce of Deputy Dlstm:l Bannu vice Sr.
5 e Director. - Industries, | No, 01.
Comme:ce '& Trade,
Bannu Region, 'He is also authorized to

hold Iook-aftet chargc of
the post of Assistant-
Duector. Stausucs (OPS),
Officc  of  Deputy
*Director, Industries,
Commérce &  Trude,
Banni. chmn in addmon
, to h:s owh dutxcs il

further ordcrs g

Secretary, Industries, Commerce
& Techilcal Educntlou Department
Endst: No. and date even, .

Copy forwarded for ini‘ormatién to the:-

1. Cnmm1sswncr. Bannu Division; Bann,
2. Cormmssnnner, Ma]akand Di ﬂmﬁn:"mdu Sharif, Swat
3. ‘Depuly. Commms:onem, Baind & Mdaknnd
. Diréctof Girieral, Industncs & Cor:mnerce Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
; _ /" s. . District Accounts Officers, Bimhu& Malikand:  S.c”
%r-’ﬁ 6. P.S to Special A351stant 10, Chxcf Mlmsler, Klebcr.Pakhtunkhwa on Industncs;,
Commcrce & Techni o
7. PS1o Sccrcmry IC&TB'Dcpaﬂmenl
8. Officer conccrned
Q. Master Flle )
Oy o
; ) _.}_1'/"" sn:cnou OFFICER
!! : i (INDUSTRIES)
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O GOVERNMENT OF » KHYBER: ZAKHTUNKIHWA @
' : {/ li\DUSTRILS COMMERCE SSTECHNICAL -

2 \ e tEDUGATION?DEPAI}TMI‘NT

A e e Dated: 14" May, 2024

e

NOTIFICATION ... . .
0. SO(IND)8-2/2024/ 4?9 ~ 9 Corisequent upon posting /:.transfer of

Mr. Muhommad Istaeel Khan, Assistant Director (BS=17 a.c.b).from the post of. Assistant
Qi:.t;c,lor (Industries’CPC), District Bannu to the post of Assistant Dircctor (Statistics),

L s

[PSag vl 3SR

R R 2R

.
BN
LT AR AT e - =

A f' Office of the Deputy Director, Industries, Commerce & Trade, Melzkand Region vide
‘ Kl - Y. [ ST TSR TS LR ! . . 1 St
3 Notification No. ‘SO(IND)8'3/202474547:95, dated: '14.05.2024, Director *‘Genern!,
Y ' - T T T g 3 e S B o e P - gy e Y
_ ; ' Industnes &. Commerce, I‘Z.hly'ae.rl Pakhitinkhwd is'difected to condlict' § fact‘finding inquiry
34 agmnsl Mr Muhammad‘lfsfa%el‘ﬁlﬁﬁ ‘ Alsistant’ Director '(EPS'-‘I"f-’a:.clb) 'fur 'thie charges
:_1_!!_. level!cd agamsl hu'n . o : o
;:,:-_-h 1t = Secretary, Industries, Commerce
avs ' & Technical Eduention Department
1§ Endst: Eo andldhte cven R N P VAP IR I 1 11 O
R I ([ HPR ’ A - TSR R
Copy forwarded for mfcrmatlon to the -
I3
N .. Director Sgner dus es&Corrmwrcc, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
o 2 P.S (3'5p¢ 'id] 'to"ChicfNifhi i.ér'f(h)"b&’zl’al&l‘tunkhwa on 'Industries.
ey ' Commercc‘& echmt:al Education.
¥ 3 P.5 to Secictary, ICETE Department.
: 47 /eOffidépcorcémed:nt pluban et - e Cr e )
5. weMesterFile.,. .
. %\9’“
SECTION OFFICER
Vi . (INDUSTRIES)
i ; 3 -

preets T & edate e,

o N \5; ;1“\5\1/{/\

9 nD X B ESTEIY) lli}\:\”...” Yoree gt TR .
o el ' l Lo i
. - L -1

LN .“””M . e .

I ”"-"“"‘“‘" iu" Yoot “)?‘15 b

LIP 1Y LI Bt

CamScanner

|
i R
K P'ﬁ M-m_.u-.-ms L. l‘MAMJ"*‘h&J‘&!&!"& ".:\“{ af ‘i.ﬂ'. \-ndhui: w 3 *13’."‘1“”#" Noaneiae



R

o ' PnnlmgPressBu:ldmgShamzRoad Pcshawar .

‘ N@Q 5 22 =5 Zn/1184-DI-Admn:

Dated Peshuwar the, Moza.

Sy

Q.Ril) E R.
Syed Mohsin' Ahmad Bukhan Dcpuly D:rector, Industries, ‘Commerce.and

Tradc Kohal Regwn (13PS:18) and'M uhammad Akhlaq, Assnsmnt Director, Ind ustncs / CPC '
"Karak (BPS 17) are hereby nommated as Inquiry, Officers to” corndirct Fact Fmdmg inquiry

agamsl Muhammad Israci Ex-Assistant Dlrector. lndustnes !CPC Bannu in light of the
following complaints.

|. Surrendering ofserwccs of Mr.! Israel Khan. (A.D. lndusmcs Barmu) in-context to
' his misconduct upder KP Govemment servanls (conducl) rules 1987 (Copy
utlachcd) ’

2, Akbar Ali, owner of Attock Petro! Pump near I‘C line Bannu ¢ity dated 03 05. 2024
{Copy attached). , R

3. Zahid Ullah Khan and Muhammad Snleem Slo Muhammad Isma:l Khan dated
05, 03. 2024 owncrs of "Al Baik Hotel, near Bannu Towh:'.liip, Baiinu (Copy
nttachcd)

+ The Inquiry Officers are rcqucsted o, probe and submn 8 detml mpon 10 this
of‘f'cc within 15: duys of the receapl ofth:s order !

Dnrc:tor Ccneral I&C
Khyber Pakhtu nkhwn

.. 280,00

Endst: No. &. dute cven

Copy ¢ of' lhe abovc is I‘onvardcd to: -
1: PS to Secretary, lndustnes, Commcrce & Techmcal Educa(lon ‘Department, « /&7 ) v
Peshawar k C .

o« . "n'

2 PSto Director General, lndustries & Commerce Khyber Pakhlunkhwa%f’eshawar.

3. Syed Mohsih Ahmad’ ‘Bukhari, Depuly Dlreclor* Ind ustncs Commerce and Trade,
Kohat ch:on

4. Muhnmmnd Akhlaq, Asswmm Dlrector Industraesf CPC Kumk

Y ": i

3. Personal file of lhe officer conccmed . '
6. File No. 6/9:DI-Admn. '
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INQUIRY REPORT

Inquiry Order:

The Inquiry proceedings were initiated vide Directorate General Order No:3252-
37/2/1184-Dl-Admn, dated 22.05.2024 by the Inquiry committec comprising of Syed Mohsin
Ahmad Bukhari, Deputy Director Commerce & Trade, Kohat Division (BPS-18) and
Muhammad Akhlag, Assistant Dircctor Industries/CPC, Karnk (BPS-17) to conduct fact

finding inquiry against  Muhammad Isracl, Ex-Assistant Director Industrics &

ConsumerProtection, Bannu (hereafter referred as accuscd) in light of the following

complaints:

1. Surrendering of services of Muhammad Israel Khan in context to his misconduct
under KPP Government Servams (Conducl) rules, 1987.

2. Akbar Ali owner of Aitock Petrol Pump near FC line Bannu city Deated 03.05.2024,

3. Zahid Ullah Khan and Muhasmad Salecem s/o Mulammad smael Khan Dated,
05.03.2024 oveners of Al-Baik Hotel, near Bannu Township Bannu.

Background of Complaint No.l.

. Mr. Munir Ahmad s/o Meer Ahmad Khoon owner/MD of Abu Bakar Flour Milis Bannu
had submitled one complaint on 25.04.2024 to the Deputy Cammissioncr Bannu wherein
the allegations were pointed out as following:

i, That Muhanunad Isracl (Ex. AD industries& Consumer Protcction Bannu) has
postcd:false ni_lt'!.r'f_ri'volous information in his social media posts and campaigns
n!.u;u't"l"i:g'linv weight of flour bags of Abu';iiakg_f Flowr Mills. .
ii.  Because of his such 'false and frivolous social media posts the said Flour Miil |
suffered huge public image which resulted into financial loss. _

iii. That in_ili'qli'y Muhatminad ‘Isragl (Ex. AD'}ndustricsiCPC. Bannu) demanded
for Rs.150,000/- but later fediiced the same to Rs.100,000/-, audio recording
pertaining to (he same is available.

2. Deputy Commissioncr, Bannu forwarded the subject complaint w  Assistant
Commissioncr Bannu on 01.05.2024 Tor inquiry against the accuscd officer and
report. Muhammad Israel attended ihe office of Assistant-Commissioner, Bannu and
assured to submit reply in the inquiry. However, instead the accused officer sent a
legal Notice No. 1141/1/REstb/AD-CPC/Bu on 03.05.2024 10 Mr. Khalid |gbal,
Addittonal Deputy Commissioner, Bonnu  and Syed Ibrar Ali Shah, Assistant

Commissioner, Bannu whercin he stated that the complaint against Munir Alunad

]
A .



CY owner of Abu Bakar Flour Mill is pending before Consumer Court, Banmi on the

": E charges of low weight and non-exhibition of expiry date on the flour bags hence the

f : comphiant of Munir Almad being o sub-jiddice matter cannot be entertained by

- District Administration Bann,
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Banou forwarded Legal Notice of Muhammad Israel o
the Deputy Commissioner, Banmnu vide his letter No, 95/AC/Bannu/l-S dated:
03.05.2024 whercin he has narrated the whole matter pertaining Lo the complaint of
Muuir Ahimad. e has furthor 1ook stance that the said Legal Notice being sent by
Muhammad tsracl (Ex. AD Industries/CPC, Bannu) is illegal as for sending such type
of Legal Natice o government scrvant has to take prior appraval from the competent
authority. but Muhammad Isracl has not taken any such type permission from the
competent authority therefore, the conduct of the above mentioned officer is shecr
violation of Rule 31 of Khyber Pakbtinkbwa Government Scrvants {conduct) rule,
- EO87. hence it is worth mentioning that the Disciplinary Proccedings under Khyber

. ~ Pakhtunkhwa L&D Rules 2001 must be initiated and the said olficer may be
surrendered to his parent dcpamucnt.. ) _

4. The maier was brought inlo the notice of Scn‘:rclary Industrics; Commerce &
Technical Education Departinent Government of Khyber Pakhitunkhwa by Deputy
Commissioner 13‘1|1m| vide his !ctlcr No.139. MDC!ACIF 05 dated: 03.05.2024 with
the request !or sum;ndurmg lhe servnccs of Muhammad Isracl to parent department

[ 1 F Y] h'u& ENY) ugh £t )

and nitiation ofdrsuplm'ny action .lgauwl the auéuscd officer on the basis of suhject
1' E LY LY N
(.ompl;um and 1cp0rl
- EPRe A ghl g N
Pmcculm;m iy :
Trerres iy . " ., r rg}‘g.h., AT 'g-‘ﬂ
']Iu. mquury Commmcc leller via’ lclt 017171 l/Eslab IADCPC KK Dated;

07.06. 2024 duccl(.d the accuscd Qﬁ‘"ccr to dppC‘u before lnqlury commiltec on
e oA a a.S\-Fb »
11.06.2024 at A OOAM at’ thcw;IT ice ol “Assistant Ditector Industrics& Consumer

e e T S (e,

. Protection, B'mnu thT wc:,uf ‘I]:"ird(:.tc;lcc sltzltcmcnt along-with the record. In pursuance of

" he lerter, he appeared Jlbcrfort‘:”t!w inquiry ‘commitice ;mtli was dirccted 10 submitted written

Eﬂﬁy stalement, whch; ‘I;} ‘éuhnutl:d on 'l" E‘J?1‘20‘?4 annc\cd as {(Annexurc-1) for ready
;c;_:_:rcncc and perusal. He also submitted attested copics of the Case being submitted by

hisn .'lg:"lil'l.'il Munir Ahmad owner of Abn Bakar flour-mill which contains Case copy

:'(mincxilrc;ll]. copics of Order Sheets Gill 12.06.2024 (Anncxure:ilf). copy of three

applications whercin aceused officer has requested Court to implead Additional Deputy

Commissioner, Bannu and Assistant Comunissioner, Banmt as party of the instant casc

(Amnexure-1V) and Copy of Legal Notice (Annexure-V).
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Written Statement ofMulmm'mad Isracl:

The accused officer submitted a writton statement (Anuncxure “I") before the inquiry
comuittce where-in he negated any charges of acquiring bribe trom the Munir Ahmad
and further highlighted that the complaint was lodged in order to pressurize and adversely
affect the court casc against the Munir Almad pending adjudication beforc the Consumer
Court, Bannu.

Written Statement of Munir Ahmud Khan
The complainant Munir Aimad Khan in his writlen statement (Anncxure “VI™) stated that
the accused officer represented himself as Cousumer Judge and defamed him on social
media. The complainant also atleged that accused officer demanded bribe for many years.
However he (ailed to provide any evidence to support his allegations,

lindings

The allegation of Munir Alunad against the accused officer could not be proved as he
failed to provide any legal evidence in support of his complaint.

The conduct of the accused officer by issuauce of legal notice in official capacity to the
officers of District Administration was not incompliance with the standing rules, poticy

and standard as all official litigation requires approval from the Competent Authority.

Complaint No.2.

A sccond complaint against Muhammad Isracl was lodged by Akhbar Ali Khan sfo
Mcer Laces KKhan to the Director Gencral has been received on 03.05.2024 whercin
allegzation were levelled that accused is a corrupt officer and reccives bribes from business
establishments.

Proceedings: |

Inguiry Comumittee vide Letter No. 694/1/1/Tstab/ADCPC-KK Dated: 07.06.2024
dirccted the complainant Mr. Akbar Ali /> Mcer Laees Khan to appear before inquiry
comumitice, record his stalement and pros - cvidence in support of the complaint. Mr.
Akhar Ali appearcd before the inquiry committee in person and stated in his writien
statement (Annexure “VII”) that he has not submitted any complaint against the accused
officer to the Director General Industrics & Commerce, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
Findings:

The complaint is bascless and without any substantial evidence.
Complaint No.3.

Third complaint was submitted by Zahid Ullah and Saleem Khan to the Sceretary
Industries & Commerce Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar forwarded by

Section Officer Industries vide Letter No. SO (Ind)/8-2/2023 Dalted: 21.03.2024 to the

ghircctor General Industries & Comimerce, Khyber Pakhtunklhiwa, Peshawar wherein it has
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Assistant Director lnduslr:cm’CPC

been alleged that Muhammad lsrael  demands bribes from  different business
establishments, thosc who pay bribe arc allowed (o run business while those who refuse to

pay bribe are fincd and cases are senl against them to Courl.

Procecdings:

The inquiry committee issucd notices to complainant Zahid Ullah and accused officer to

appear before the inquiry committee and to record written statement along-with record,
Written Statement of Muhammad Israel:

Muhammad Isracl, the accused officer has stated in his statement which alrcady annexed
as Anncxure “I” that complainant Zahid Uilah was fined because he was selling bread of
low weight and overcharging.

Written Statement of Witness of Muhbagimadsracl

The accused oflicer produce his witness namely Tahir Wazir bearing CNIC No. 11101-
6859630-9 and Cell Phone No. 0335-9676529 who recorded his statement in front of
Zahid Ullah (Complainant) which is anncxed as (Annexure-VII[} and stated that

" Muhammad Israel has rightfiilly imposed fine on'tlie’ Coniplainart.

Written Statement of Zaliid Ullah & Salcerii Khan.

The Statement of coinplainant Zakid-Ullah and'Salecm Khan recorded which is annexed as
(Annexure IX) wherein he has levelled furher allegations on Muhammad lsracl (Ex. AD
Industries/CPC, Bannu) that his means are beyond his income.

Findings:
The allegations l_mde by Z,ahld vilah: could not be, proved as. he failed to provide any legal
ewdem.c in :.upport of ‘hls coiﬁ;;:;? liéhf'nc .was lawfully ilnposcd by ihe accused

R L L L

of{u.cr oncomplainant: Zahid-Ullali- howcvcrmo propcr record:of:fi nc! ¢chiallan.book was

maintained.
Recommendation:

The Muhammad Israel, shiall be transferred from District Bannu and posted out of district

Bannu for at least one tenure.

Sy,

(Inquiry Officer)

Inquiry Officer
MulnmmadAkhlaq (Inquiry }

Syed Mohsin Ahmiad
Deputy Director IC&T

Karak Kohat Region
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DIRECTORATE GENERAL,
INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE, -
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR.

Printing Press B_uildingiha_mi Road, Peshawar.

No. [rl; 22, _1211184- -DI-Adn: Duted. 9 / 2. 2024,

To
The Secretary,

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education
Department, Peshawar.

Subject: - DEPARTMENT APPEAL FROM THF ORDER DATED. 14.05.2024 OF
THE SEC RETARY INDUSTRIES COMMERCD & TEC [-_IEICA
EDUCATION, KP, P]E‘,SHA\JYARz '

Dear Sir,

I'am directed to refer to the Section Officer (Industries), Indﬁ's’trié.é Department letter
dated. 01.07.2024 on the subject cited above and to enclose herewith répom in respect of this
Directorate General to proceed in the n'wtter', please.

Adninist a Mﬂ'con

Encl: A.A.
%Dlrectorate Geieral; Industries & Comimerce,
Khyher Pikhtunkhwa, Peshawar,

e e
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. INDUSTRIES, COMMERCE & TECHNICAL

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT ’
207073

No. SO (IND}/8-2/2023

Dated: 01 July, 2024

To
h/brb:’r’cclor.(leneml
Industries & Commerce, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
Subject: - DEPARTMENTM.&AI’PE_AL EROM THE ORDER.DATED-14-05-2024

OF THE.SECRETARY, INDUSTRIES, COMMERCE & TECHNICAL

EDUCATION, KP, PI‘SIMWAR
[ am directed fo refer 10 the subjccl noted above and to cnclose herewith a

copy of departmental appeat submitted by Muhammad Isracl, Assistant Director, Directorate
General of indusirics & Commerce received from the office of Chief Sccretary, Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa with the direction submit your report within three. (83) days positively,

SECTION OFFICER
(INDUSTRIES)

before further proceeding it the malter, please.

Encl: As Above.

D n(lst No & dnle even,

Copy forwarded l‘or mformahon 16 the: -

I. PS to Chief Sccrcmry, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa w.r.to his diary No. 2043 (w/e)-P.
dated: 03.06.2024. '

2. PSio Secretary, ICRTE Department.

> ‘—’//.:M

Wﬂ&cm 10N OFFICER
(INDUSTRIES)

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

- ekt -c?.n hus
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PESHAWAR

THCUNICAL EDUCATION K0, PISUAWAR

Respectfully Sheweth:

i. That the applicant has been transferved by the competent
" authority from Bannu to Malukand Region vide order dated 14-

05-2024. (Copy of Iransfer Order is annexed as annexure

2, That being aggricved from the order of the secretury industries,
dx commerce & technical cducun'oﬁ k.p, peshawar the applicant file
’d-'

v‘:’ PR the instunt -departmental appeal inter alia on the following

" : gretnds;
MY Secrelary! -

PS to Chief Secrctary G,!S{MQQ

Khyber Pakhiunkhwa Peshawar ) ’ .
A. jthat the order of the secretary industries, commerce &

""" technical education k.p, peshawar is against the luw and rules
lence, untenable. '

[Iz:ﬁi' /% B. ‘That the order of the competent auuiorﬂy to extent of applicant
- [

g " has no volue and scope becduse the transfer order passed by
: ) L : .
)% N the competent authority-is pre-mature in nature whereby just

to obliged of his own blue eyed appointee for unfuir means

which need reversal/cancelation/withdrawal of l'mp'ug:.u:d
transfer arder. It is pertinent to mentioned here that on the
\crict i'a.upugnf:d order, the candidate who transferred wpon ihe
ripugned post is below the BPS 17 hence, the impugned
transfer order is uhuiuus-fy titegal, unlawful therefore, desceroc
to be set at noaught. The (I'liﬂ'mr!'!y has exercised the pmuer
calorfully and concealed the rveul position from the high ups
und dragged the applicant but jaist Jor nnthiii‘g{.{ust creales
N

agnn@r the applicant.
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It is, therefore, most humbly requested that on acceptance
of this application, the transfer order dated 14-05-2024 may

kindly be set aside/cancel/withdraw for the best interest of justice.

Wpplicant

/

Muhammad Israel (i CNIC 11101-4097785-5)
Assistarit Du'cctor BPS-17

Industries, Commerce & Te (.chnlcal Education
KP.Peshawar.

Dated: 30.05.2024

5_:_5_ CamScanner
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REFORE THE KHYRER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 1581/2024

MUHAMMAD ISRAEL

....Appellants
Versus

THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY AND OTHERS

.............. Respondents

AFFIDAVIT

1, Amer Afaq, Secretary (BPS-20), Industries, Commerce & Technical Education Department
do hereby solemnly alfirm and declare on oath that the contents of the accompanying comments/reply
are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been conccaled from this Hon’ble

Court. It is further stated on oat that in this Appeal the answering respondent have neither been placed Ex-

Parte nor their defence has been struck off/cost. _ L f
Deponent '
(Mr. Amer Afaq)
Secretary IC&TE Peshawar

17301-1424625-5

1fie ' mdustriss, Commerce 8
ldentified by: Tuchnicat Education Depti

Advocate General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Oy(,%




DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCEKHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR,

Government Printing Press Building, Shami Road, Peshawar. (091) 9210234

AUTHORITY LETTER.

Mr. Muhammad Mansoor, Assistant Director Litigation (BPS-17), H/Qtrs Office
Peshawar is hereby authorized to defend Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar (Respondent No.01) and
Secretary Industries, Commerce and Technical Education Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar
(Respondent No0.02) in the Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and to submit any documents on
behalf of the aforementioned respondents whenever required by the Honourable Court in Service Appeal

No.1581/2024 in the case titled as:

MUHAMMAD ISRAEL
VERSUS

CHIEF SECRETARY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA & OTHERS.

Respondent No. 01

NADEEM ASLAM CHOUDHRY,

Chief Secretary, Gocrotary ¥ o
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. g of Khyoe! '8
_ ) M”E',cumﬂwnﬂ

vecmics!
/ ]{,, AN~
Respondent No. 02_"
AMER AFAQ,
Secretary Industries, Commerce & Tech:
Eduecation Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar.

Mﬂmpl to'~ -

ndustries, Commence &
Tochnical Education Depn,



